

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF NEVADA**

DAN SCHWARTZ, in his official capacity )  
as Treasurer of the State of Nevada, )

*Appellant,* )

vs. )

HELLEN QUAN LOPEZ, *et al.*, )

*Respondents.* )

---

Electronically Filed  
Apr 06 2016 11:33 a.m.  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court  
Supreme Court No. 69611

District Court No. 15-0C-  
00207

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF**

Brief of Amici Curiae Ruby Duncan, Rabbi Mel Hecht, Howard Watts III, Leora  
Olivas, and Adam Berger

*In Support of Respondents and Affirmance*

Amy M. Rose (SBN 12081)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF NEVADA  
601 S. Rancho Drive, Suite B-11  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106  
Telephone: (702) 366-1536  
rose@aclunv.org

Daniel Mach\*  
Heather L. Weaver\*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street NW, Ste. 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
dmach@aclu.org  
hweaver@aclu.org

Richard B. Katskee\*  
Gregory M. Lipper\*  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR  
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND  
STATE  
1901 L Street NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036  
katskee@au.org  
lipper@au.org

Nitin Subhedar\*  
Samuel Jacob Edwards\*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One Front Street, 35th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111-5356  
nsubhedar@cov.com  
sedwards@cov.com

Anupam Sharma\*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
333 Twin Dolphin Dr., Suite 700  
Redwood Shores, CA 94065  
asharma@cov.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Ruby Duncan, Rabbi Mel Hecht, Howard Watts III,  
Leora Olivas, and Adam Berger

*\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice in the Clark County District Court for Pending Case No: A-15-723703-C*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF THE  
AMICI CURIAE..... iii

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO NRAP 26.1 ..... v

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

III. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. Nevada’s Voucher Program is Unconstitutional ..... 5

        1. The Voucher Program violates Article XI, Section 10, of the  
        Nevada Constitution, which prohibits spending public funds for  
        religious purposes ..... 5

        2. The Voucher Program violates Article XI, Section 2, which  
        requires the legislature to create a uniform, secular school system  
        that is open to general attendance..... 10

    B. If this Court Reverses or Vacates the Preliminary Injunction, That  
    Decision Will Affect Proceedings in the *Duncan* Litigation..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) .....	13
<i>Duncan et al. v. State of Nev. ex rel. Office of State Treasurer of Nev. and Nev. Dep't of Educ. et al.</i> , No. A-15-723703-C (filed Aug. 27, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hallock</i> , 16 Nev. 373 (1882) .....	9, 10
<b>Statutes</b>	
NRS § 394.211 .....	6, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
NRAP 29(a) .....	iv
S.B. 302 .....	<i>passim</i>
